Net change in prepaids and inventories2  4,411  3,715  696

Total operating appropriations used $ 1,006,527 $ 935,807 $ 70,720

 1  Employee benefits expense is accounted for in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) in accordance with
IFRS. The reconciling item above represents the difference between cash payments for employee benefits and the
accounting expense under IFRS.

2  Prepaids and inventories funded through operating appropriations are expensed as the benefit is derived from the
asset by CATSA. They are funded by appropriations when purchased, creating a reconciling item.

43PROTECT | INNOVATE | ELEVATE

The table below provides a reconciliation between financial performance before government
funding reported under IFRS and operating appropriations used in 2024/25, presented by major
expense category. The table also provides a comparison between operating appropriations used
in 2024/25 and the operating budget as reported in CATSA’s Summary of the 2024/25 to 2028/29
Corporate Plan.

Operating Appropriations Used Compared to Corporate Plan

IFRS

 Operating
Approp.

Used

Corporate
 Plan

Budget
Variance

(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2024/25 Non-cash 2024/25 2024/25 $ %

Screening services and other related costs1  $ 843,810  $ 1,662  $ 845,472  $ 938,740  $ (93,268)   (9.9%)

Equipment operating and maintenance   54,175   1,958   56,133   56,780   (647)   (1.1%)

Program support and corporate services  110,743  (2,611) 108,132  101,954  6,178   6.1%

Depreciation and amortization   50,610   (50,610)   -   -   -   -

Other expenses  (102) 404  302  -  302  -

Revenue  (3,512) -  (3,512) -  (3,512) -

Total  $ 1,055,724  $ (49,197) $ 1,006,527  $ 1,097,474  $ (90,947) (8.3%)

1  CATSA’s operating Corporate Plan Budget for 2024/25 includes an additional $2.1M, approved by Government,
compared to CATSA’s Summary of the 2024/25 to 2028/29 Corporate Plan.

Operating appropriations used were $90.9M (8.3%) lower than the Corporate Plan budget. This
is primarily due to delays in the introduction of Transport Canada’s amendments to security
measures relating to CATSA’s non-passenger screening program.

Capital Expenditures

The table below serves to reconcile capital expenditures reported under IFRS and capital
appropriations used.

Reconciliation of Capital Expenditures to Capital Appropriations Used